

No. 20-666

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JEFFREY A. ROSEN,  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

—◆—  
DENNIS J. HERRERA  
San Francisco City Attorney  
JESSE C. SMITH  
RONALD P. FLYNN  
YVONNE R. MERÉ  
SARA J. EISENBERG  
AILEEN M. McGRATH  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy City Attorneys  
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
City Hall Room 234  
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-4691  
Aileen.McGrath@sfcityatty.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	16
I. Certiorari Is Unnecessary at This Time.....	16
II. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	22
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That 34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)(6) Does Not Authorize the Conditions .....	22
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Byrne JAG Statute Does Not Authorize the Notice and Access Conditions .....	25
C. DOJ May Not Withhold Byrne JAG Funding from San Francisco On the Basis of 8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	1
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	26
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....	28
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	27
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	33
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	1
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. McLaughlin</i> , 865 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 29
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney General</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1256 (10th Cir. July 13, 2020).....	19
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7, 17
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	24
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	32
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	32
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>petitions for cert. docketed</i> , Nos. 20-795, 20-796 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020) .....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Steinle v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	29
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (U.S. Jun. 15, 2020) (No. 19-532) .....	14, 15, 20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	34
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	35
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	34
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1184(k)(3)(A).....	31
§ 1231(a)(3)(C).....	31
§ 1360(c)(2) .....	31
§ 1367(a)(2).....	31
§ 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1373(a) .....	3, 8, 30, 31, 32
§ 1373(c).....	31
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1232f(a).....	27
29 U.S.C.	
§ 3245(c)(2) .....	27
34 U.S.C.	
§ 10102(a) .....	23
§ 10102(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 10151-10158.....	i
§ 10151(b)(1).....	4
§ 10152.....	26
§ 10152(a)(1)(A)-(H) .....	5
§ 10153.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 10153(a) .....	6, 28
§ 10153(a)(4).....	6, 13, 25, 26
§ 10153(a)(5).....	6, 26
§ 10153(a)(5)(A)-(C).....	34
§ 10153(a)(5)(C).....	13, 14, 25, 27, 28
§ 10153(a)(5)(D).....	10, 33, 34
§ 10156(a) .....	35
§ 10156(a)(1).....	5, 29
§ 10156(a)(1)(A).....	5
§ 10156(a)(1)(B).....	5
§ 10156(b) .....	5
§ 10156(d) .....	i
§ 10157(a) .....	6
§ 10157(b) .....	5
§ 10157(b)(1).....	29
§ 20305(a)(2)(B).....	27
§ 20927(a) .....	6, 29
§ 60105(c)(2) .....	6, 29
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300ff-14(h)(3)(A) .....	27
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 384, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	31
Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 1111, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006).....	4



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>LOCAL STATUTES AND CODES</b>	
<b>San Francisco, California, Administrative Code</b>	
§ 12H.1.....	8
§ 12H.2.....	9, 30
§ 12I.1 .....	8
§ 12I.3 .....	9
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
<b>28 Code of Federal Regulations</b>	
§ 66.12 (2006) .....	12, 23, 25
§ 66.12(a) (2006).....	24
§ 66.12(b) (2006).....	24
 <b>OTHER REFERENCES</b>	
<b>Exec. Order No. 13,768</b>	
82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017) .....	7, 17
<b>Office of Justice Programs: Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, <a href="https://www.bja.gov/program/jag/overview">https://www.bja.gov/program/jag/overview</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2021) .....</b>	
	4
<b>OJP Grant Process Overview, <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/funding/apply/ojp-grant-process">https://www.ojp.gov/funding/apply/ojp-grant-process</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2021) .....</b>	
	4, 5
<b><i>The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of Immigrants</i>, <a href="https://joebiden.com/immigration/">https://joebiden.com/immigration/</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2021) .....</b>	
	16, 17
